
NSW State Titles 2025
21st -22nd Jun 2025

500m Centrefire Fly - HG & LG

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly Rank
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total HG LG Count O/All HG LG

1 11 Peter Cross LG 49.03 9 58.03 48.03 8 56.03 47.01 8 55.01 47.00 8 55.00 45.01 9 54.01 278.08 8 1 1
2 9 Vince Vaina LG 38.00 8 46.00 49.01 9 58.01 48.02 8 56.02 50.01 10 60.01 48.01 8 56.01 276.05 5 2 2
1 12 Anthony Hall (L) LG 49.02 8 57.02 49.02 9 58.02 46.01 8 54.01 41.00 8 49.00 48.01 8 56.01 274.06 6 3 3
2 14 Michael Bell LG 48.01 9 57.01 48.03 8 56.03 49.01 9 58.01 40.00 8 48.00 45.01 9 54.01 273.06 6 4 4
4 11 Matt Riches HG 49.01 9 58.01 45.01 8 53.01 46.00 8 54.00 44.02 8 52.02 46.01 8 54.01 271.05 5 5 1
4 6 Sergey Katchnov HG 47.01 9 56.01 49.03 9 58.03 42.00 7 49.00 39.00 7 46.00 49.01 9 58.01 267.05 5 6 2
2 11 Matt Riches LG 42.00 6 48.00 47.03 9 56.03 47.01 9 56.01 48.01 9 57.01 40.00 7 47.00 264.05 5 7 5
2 6 Sergey Katchnov LG 48.00 9 57.00 42.00 7 49.00 45.00 8 53.00 42.00 7 49.00 47.03 8 55.03 263.03 3 8 6
4 14 Michael Bell HG 44.00 9 53.00 47.02 9 56.02 45.00 8 53.00 40.01 7 47.01 44.00 8 52.00 261.03 3 9 3
3 15 Eli Groves (J) HG 44.01 7 51.01 46.00 7 53.00 48.01 9 57.01 42.00 7 49.00 42.00 8 50.00 260.02 2 10 4
1 15 Eli Groves (J) LG 43.01 7 50.01 50.01 9 59.01 40.00 7 47.00 44.01 8 52.01 44.01 7 51.01 259.04 4 11 7
4 15 Grant Groves HG 47.00 8 55.00 45.01 9 54.01 47.01 9 56.01 40.00 7 47.00 40.00 7 47.00 259.02 2 12 5
4 5 Dave Groves HG 42.00 7 49.00 41.01 8 49.01 47.00 8 55.00 44.00 8 52.00 47.01 7 54.01 259.02 2 13 6
2 16 Brian Wray HG 46.01 7 53.01 39.00 7 46.00 46.01 7 53.01 41.00 7 48.00 49.03 9 58.03 258.05 5 14 7
4 10 Mark W HG 50.01 9 59.01 39.01 8 47.01 43.02 7 50.02 41.00 7 48.00 44.02 8 52.02 256.06 6 15 8
3 19 Ken E (L) HG 45.01 7 52.01 43.00 7 50.00 39.00 9 48.00 44.01 8 52.01 46.00 8 54.00 256.02 2 16 9
1 13 Fred Blacker (L) LG 49.02 9 58.02 44.00 7 51.00 47.01 9 56.01 34.01 5 39.01 42.01 7 49.01 253.05 5 17 8
3 6 Warren Gardiner HG 43.01 7 50.01 44.01 7 51.01 33.00 7 40.00 48.01 9 57.01 46.02 8 54.02 252.05 5 18 10
2 20 James V LG 43.00 7 50.00 46.01 8 54.01 44.00 8 52.00 37.00 7 44.00 45.00 7 52.00 252.01 1 19 9
4 9 Vince Vaina HG 44.01 8 52.01 43.02 8 51.02 36.00 8 44.00 45.01 8 53.01 43.02 7 50.02 250.06 6 20 11
1 4 David Z LG 48.00 9 57.00 46.01 8 54.01 37.00 8 45.00 43.01 8 51.01 36.00 6 42.00 249.02 2 21 10
3 11 Peter Cross HG 41.02 6 47.02 42.00 7 49.00 38.00 7 45.00 42.02 8 50.02 47.00 9 56.00 247.04 4 22 12
3 4 David Z HG 48.02 9 57.02 33.00 6 39.00 38.01 8 46.01 46.01 8 54.01 40.02 8 48.02 244.06 6 23 13
2 8 Kathy Dundas LG 38.01 7 45.01 42.00 7 49.00 40.00 7 47.00 45.00 8 53.00 40.01 8 48.01 242.02 2 24 11
4 12 Lawson Starr (U15) LG 43.00 7 50.00 38.00 8 46.00 37.00 7 44.00 39.00 6 45.00 47.00 8 55.00 240.00 0 25 12
3 9 Justin Everett HG 31.00 6 37.00 43.00 8 51.00 43.01 7 50.01 42.01 7 49.01 44.00 8 52.00 239.02 2 26 14
4 16 Richard Bailey HG 39.00 7 46.00 44.00 8 52.00 36.00 7 43.00 37.00 8 45.00 44.01 9 53.01 239.01 1 27 15
1 5 Andy Santa LG 43.00 8 51.00 43.01 7 50.01 34.00 5 39.00 40.01 6 46.01 44.01 8 52.01 238.03 3 28 13
2 4 John H LG 45.01 8 53.01 39.00 6 45.00 37.00 8 45.00 42.00 6 48.00 39.00 6 45.00 236.01 1 29 14
4 18 Bob Coulter HG 43.00 8 51.00 37.00 7 44.00 43.00 8 51.00 36.01 5 41.01 37.00 7 44.00 231.01 1 30 16
1 8 David Dundas LG 37.00 6 43.00 40.00 6 46.00 38.00 7 45.00 45.00 8 53.00 37.00 7 44.00 231.00 0 31 15
3 16 Ashley Hughes (L) HG 32.00 6 38.00 43.00 7 50.00 43.01 8 51.01 45.00 8 53.00 32.00 6 38.00 230.01 1 32 17
3 10 Scott Benson HG 43.00 7 50.00 41.01 6 47.01 31.00 4 35.00 37.02 7 44.02 45.00 8 53.00 229.03 3 33 18
4 13 Bruce Blacker HG 46.01 9 55.01 43.01 7 50.01 35.00 5 40.00 43.00 7 50.00 30.00 4 34.00 229.02 2 34 19
3 8 David Dundas HG 45.00 8 53.00 41.00 8 49.00 37.00 6 43.00 40.01 7 47.01 32.00 5 37.00 229.01 1 35 20
3 2 Peter Gerholt HG 37.02 4 41.02 38.01 7 45.01 38.00 6 44.00 42.00 8 50.00 40.00 8 48.00 228.03 3 36 21
3 18 Bruce Y HG 37.00 6 43.00 44.01 7 51.01 26.00 5 31.00 38.00 7 45.00 49.01 9 58.01 228.02 2 37 22
4 4 Hunter H (U15) LG 35.00 5 40.00 43.01 7 50.01 40.01 7 47.01 46.01 8 54.01 30.00 6 36.00 227.03 3 38 16
3 12 Anthony Hall (L) HG 45.01 9 54.01 32.00 4 36.00 33.00 6 39.00 37.00 9 46.00 42.00 8 50.00 225.01 1 39 23



1 20 Tara Harris LG 44.00 8 52.00 44.03 8 52.03 38.00 0 38.00 32.00 2 34.00 41.01 6 47.01 223.04 4 40 17
2 13 Bruce Blacker LG 44.01 7 51.01 34.00 5 39.00 45.00 8 53.00 25.00 5 30.00 41.00 8 49.00 222.01 1 41 18
3 5 Andy Santa HG 42.00 7 49.00 40.00 7 47.00 29.00 6 35.00 40.01 8 48.01 36.01 6 42.01 221.02 2 42 24
1 1 Stephen Ball LG 48.00 7 55.00 38.00 8 46.00 37.01 6 43.01 30.00 6 36.00 34.00 7 41.00 221.01 1 43 19
1 18 Bruce Y LG 37.01 0 37.01 44.00 8 52.00 37.01 6 43.01 27.00 5 32.00 48.00 8 56.00 220.02 2 44 20
3 20 Tara Harris HG 33.01 8 41.01 34.00 6 40.00 27.00 4 31.00 46.02 8 54.02 46.00 7 53.00 219.03 3 45 25
4 8 Kathy Dundas HG 37.01 7 44.01 37.00 7 44.00 36.01 6 42.01 45.00 6 51.00 31.00 6 37.00 218.02 2 46 26
2 10 Mark W LG 34.00 8 42.00 38.01 6 44.01 39.00 7 46.00 36.00 7 43.00 37.00 6 43.00 218.01 1 47 21
1 10 Scott Benson LG 37.00 6 43.00 40.00 7 47.00 38.00 5 43.00 36.00 7 43.00 36.00 5 41.00 217.00 0 48 22
2 5 Dave Groves LG 32.00 5 37.00 36.00 6 42.00 43.01 7 50.01 39.00 8 47.00 35.00 5 40.00 216.01 1 49 23
1 9 Justin Everett LG 33.00 6 39.00 41.01 6 47.01 37.01 5 42.01 35.00 7 42.00 39.01 6 45.01 215.03 3 50 24
1 2 Peter Gerholt LG 45.00 8 53.00 34.00 8 42.00 19.00 7 26.00 39.01 7 46.01 40.01 8 48.01 215.02 2 51 25
3 13 Fred Blacker (L) HG 46.01 8 54.01 39.00 7 46.00 27.00 3 30.00 27.00 5 32.00 45.01 7 52.01 214.02 2 52 27
1 16 Lionel Bennett (L) LG 38.01 8 46.01 41.00 8 49.00 40.00 8 48.00 22.00 9 31.00 32.00 6 38.00 212.01 1 53 26
1 6 Warren Gardiner LG 40.01 7 47.01 37.00 8 45.00 21.00 6 27.00 41.00 8 49.00 36.00 7 43.00 211.01 1 54 27
3 1 Stephen Ball HG 39.01 7 46.01 39.00 7 46.00 23.00 6 29.00 37.00 8 45.00 35.00 7 42.00 208.01 1 55 28
4 20 James V HG 20.00 3 23.00 38.00 7 45.00 38.01 6 44.01 40.00 7 47.00 41.00 6 47.00 206.01 1 56 29
4 1 Cheryl Ball HG 40.00 8 48.00 39.01 8 47.01 26.00 8 34.00 28.00 6 34.00 35.01 7 42.01 205.02 2 57 30
4 2 Michael Bennett HG 38.00 7 45.00 28.01 7 35.01 28.00 6 34.00 35.00 7 42.00 41.00 8 49.00 205.01 1 58 31
2 18 Bob Coulter LG 36.00 8 44.00 42.00 7 49.00 36.00 6 42.00 29.01 3 32.01 33.00 5 38.00 205.01 1 59 28
2 2 Michael Bennett LG 38.01 6 44.01 33.01 7 40.01 40.00 7 47.00 13.00 6 19.00 36.00 6 42.00 192.02 2 60 29
2 1 Cheryl Ball LG 33.00 6 39.00 16.00 0 16.00 31.00 6 37.00 26.00 7 33.00 41.02 7 48.02 173.02 2 61 30
3 17 Jack L HG 37.01 5 42.01 19.00 3 22.00 41.00 7 48.00 25.00 5 30.00 26.01 4 30.01 172.02 2 62 32
1 17 Jack L LG 31.01 4 35.01 27.00 4 31.00 35.01 6 41.01 10.00 4 14.00 28.00 1 29.00 150.02 2 63 31
4 19 Peter D HG 28.00 5 33.00 40.00 7 47.00 2.00 7 9.00 9.00 7 16.00 33.00 7 40.00 145.00 0 64 33
3 7 Francesco L HG 37.01 6 43.01 20.00 7 27.00 21.00 2 23.00 20.00 0 20.00 21.00 0 21.00 134.01 1 65 34
1 7 Francesco L LG 28.01 4 32.01 24.00 4 28.00 16.00 6 22.00 26.01 0 26.01 19.01 0 19.01 127.03 3 66 32
2 12 Cameron S LG 1.00 1 2.00 28.00 5 33.00 16.00 4 20.00 24.00 3 27.00 21.00 0 21.00 103.00 0 67 33

Best Target - LG 60.01
Small Group - LG 0.997"

Best Target - HG 59.01
Small Group - HG 1.119

Vince Vaina
Vince Vaina

Mark W
Sergey Katchnov



NSW State Titles 2025
21st -22nd Jun 2025

500m CF Light Gun

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly Rank
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total LG Count O/All LG

1 11 Peter Cross LG 49.03 9 58.03 48.03 8 56.03 47.01 8 55.01 47.00 8 55.00 45.01 9 54.01 278.08 8 1 1
2 9 Vince Vaina LG 38.00 8 46.00 49.01 9 58.01 48.02 8 56.02 50.01 10 60.01 48.01 8 56.01 276.05 5 2 2
1 12 Anthony Hall (L) LG 49.02 8 57.02 49.02 9 58.02 46.01 8 54.01 41.00 8 49.00 48.01 8 56.01 274.06 6 3 3
2 14 Michael Bell LG 48.01 9 57.01 48.03 8 56.03 49.01 9 58.01 40.00 8 48.00 45.01 9 54.01 273.06 6 4 4
2 11 Matt Riches LG 42.00 6 48.00 47.03 9 56.03 47.01 9 56.01 48.01 9 57.01 40.00 7 47.00 264.05 5 7 5
2 6 Sergey Katchnov LG 48.00 9 57.00 42.00 7 49.00 45.00 8 53.00 42.00 7 49.00 47.03 8 55.03 263.03 3 8 6
1 15 Eli Groves (J) LG 43.01 7 50.01 50.01 9 59.01 40.00 7 47.00 44.01 8 52.01 44.01 7 51.01 259.04 4 11 7
1 13 Fred Blacker (L) LG 49.02 9 58.02 44.00 7 51.00 47.01 9 56.01 34.01 5 39.01 42.01 7 49.01 253.05 5 17 8
2 20 James V LG 43.00 7 50.00 46.01 8 54.01 44.00 8 52.00 37.00 7 44.00 45.00 7 52.00 252.01 1 19 9
1 4 David Z LG 48.00 9 57.00 46.01 8 54.01 37.00 8 45.00 43.01 8 51.01 36.00 6 42.00 249.02 2 21 10
2 8 Kathy Dundas LG 38.01 7 45.01 42.00 7 49.00 40.00 7 47.00 45.00 8 53.00 40.01 8 48.01 242.02 2 24 11
4 12 Lawson Starr (U15) LG 43.00 7 50.00 38.00 8 46.00 37.00 7 44.00 39.00 6 45.00 47.00 8 55.00 240.00 0 25 12
1 5 Andy Santa LG 43.00 8 51.00 43.01 7 50.01 34.00 5 39.00 40.01 6 46.01 44.01 8 52.01 238.03 3 28 13
2 4 John H LG 45.01 8 53.01 39.00 6 45.00 37.00 8 45.00 42.00 6 48.00 39.00 6 45.00 236.01 1 29 14
1 8 David Dundas LG 37.00 6 43.00 40.00 6 46.00 38.00 7 45.00 45.00 8 53.00 37.00 7 44.00 231.00 0 31 15
4 4 Hunter H (U15) LG 35.00 5 40.00 43.01 7 50.01 40.01 7 47.01 46.01 8 54.01 30.00 6 36.00 227.03 3 38 16
1 20 Tara Harris LG 44.00 8 52.00 44.03 8 52.03 38.00 0 38.00 32.00 2 34.00 41.01 6 47.01 223.04 4 40 17
2 13 Bruce Blacker LG 44.01 7 51.01 34.00 5 39.00 45.00 8 53.00 25.00 5 30.00 41.00 8 49.00 222.01 1 41 18
1 1 Stephen Ball LG 48.00 7 55.00 38.00 8 46.00 37.01 6 43.01 30.00 6 36.00 34.00 7 41.00 221.01 1 43 19
1 18 Bruce Y LG 37.01 0 37.01 44.00 8 52.00 37.01 6 43.01 27.00 5 32.00 48.00 8 56.00 220.02 2 44 20
2 10 Mark W LG 34.00 8 42.00 38.01 6 44.01 39.00 7 46.00 36.00 7 43.00 37.00 6 43.00 218.01 1 47 21
1 10 Scott Benson LG 37.00 6 43.00 40.00 7 47.00 38.00 5 43.00 36.00 7 43.00 36.00 5 41.00 217.00 0 48 22
2 5 Dave Groves LG 32.00 5 37.00 36.00 6 42.00 43.01 7 50.01 39.00 8 47.00 35.00 5 40.00 216.01 1 49 23
1 9 Justin Everett LG 33.00 6 39.00 41.01 6 47.01 37.01 5 42.01 35.00 7 42.00 39.01 6 45.01 215.03 3 50 24
1 2 Peter Gerholt LG 45.00 8 53.00 34.00 8 42.00 19.00 7 26.00 39.01 7 46.01 40.01 8 48.01 215.02 2 51 25
1 16 Lionel Bennett (L) LG 38.01 8 46.01 41.00 8 49.00 40.00 8 48.00 22.00 9 31.00 32.00 6 38.00 212.01 1 53 26
1 6 Warren Gardiner LG 40.01 7 47.01 37.00 8 45.00 21.00 6 27.00 41.00 8 49.00 36.00 7 43.00 211.01 1 54 27
2 18 Bob Coulter LG 36.00 8 44.00 42.00 7 49.00 36.00 6 42.00 29.01 3 32.01 33.00 5 38.00 205.01 1 59 28
2 2 Michael Bennett LG 38.01 6 44.01 33.01 7 40.01 40.00 7 47.00 13.00 6 19.00 36.00 6 42.00 192.02 2 60 29
2 1 Cheryl Ball LG 33.00 6 39.00 16.00 0 16.00 31.00 6 37.00 26.00 7 33.00 41.02 7 48.02 173.02 2 61 30
1 17 Jack L LG 31.01 4 35.01 27.00 4 31.00 35.01 6 41.01 10.00 4 14.00 28.00 1 29.00 150.02 2 63 31
1 7 Francesco L LG 28.01 4 32.01 24.00 4 28.00 16.00 6 22.00 26.01 0 26.01 19.01 0 19.01 127.03 3 66 32
2 12 Cameron S LG 1.00 1 2.00 28.00 5 33.00 16.00 4 20.00 24.00 3 27.00 21.00 0 21.00 103.00 0 67 33

Best Target 60.01
Small Group 0.997"

Vince Vaina
Vince Vaina



NSW State Titles 2025
21st -22nd Jun 2025
500m CF Heavy Gun

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Total Fly Rank
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total HG Count O/All HG

4 11 Matt Riches HG 49.01 9 58.01 45.01 8 53.01 46.00 8 54.00 44.02 8 52.02 46.01 8 54.01 271.05 5 5 1
4 6 Sergey Katchnov HG 47.01 9 56.01 49.03 9 58.03 42.00 7 49.00 39.00 7 46.00 49.01 9 58.01 267.05 5 6 2
4 14 Michael Bell HG 44.00 9 53.00 47.02 9 56.02 45.00 8 53.00 40.01 7 47.01 44.00 8 52.00 261.03 3 9 3
3 15 Eli Groves (J) HG 44.01 7 51.01 46.00 7 53.00 48.01 9 57.01 42.00 7 49.00 42.00 8 50.00 260.02 2 10 4
4 15 Grant Groves HG 47.00 8 55.00 45.01 9 54.01 47.01 9 56.01 40.00 7 47.00 40.00 7 47.00 259.02 2 12 5
4 5 Dave Groves HG 42.00 7 49.00 41.01 8 49.01 47.00 8 55.00 44.00 8 52.00 47.01 7 54.01 259.02 2 13 6
2 16 Brian Wray HG 46.01 7 53.01 39.00 7 46.00 46.01 7 53.01 41.00 7 48.00 49.03 9 58.03 258.05 5 14 7
4 10 Mark W HG 50.01 9 59.01 39.01 8 47.01 43.02 7 50.02 41.00 7 48.00 44.02 8 52.02 256.06 6 15 8
3 19 Ken E (L) HG 45.01 7 52.01 43.00 7 50.00 39.00 9 48.00 44.01 8 52.01 46.00 8 54.00 256.02 2 16 9
3 6 Warren Gardiner HG 43.01 7 50.01 44.01 7 51.01 33.00 7 40.00 48.01 9 57.01 46.02 8 54.02 252.05 5 18 10
4 9 Vince Vaina HG 44.01 8 52.01 43.02 8 51.02 36.00 8 44.00 45.01 8 53.01 43.02 7 50.02 250.06 6 20 11
3 11 Peter Cross HG 41.02 6 47.02 42.00 7 49.00 38.00 7 45.00 42.02 8 50.02 47.00 9 56.00 247.04 4 22 12
3 4 David Z HG 48.02 9 57.02 33.00 6 39.00 38.01 8 46.01 46.01 8 54.01 40.02 8 48.02 244.06 6 23 13
3 9 Justin Everett HG 31.00 6 37.00 43.00 8 51.00 43.01 7 50.01 42.01 7 49.01 44.00 8 52.00 239.02 2 26 14
4 16 Richard Bailey HG 39.00 7 46.00 44.00 8 52.00 36.00 7 43.00 37.00 8 45.00 44.01 9 53.01 239.01 1 27 15
4 18 Bob Coulter HG 43.00 8 51.00 37.00 7 44.00 43.00 8 51.00 36.01 5 41.01 37.00 7 44.00 231.01 1 30 16
3 16 Ashley Hughes (L) HG 32.00 6 38.00 43.00 7 50.00 43.01 8 51.01 45.00 8 53.00 32.00 6 38.00 230.01 1 32 17
3 10 Scott Benson HG 43.00 7 50.00 41.01 6 47.01 31.00 4 35.00 37.02 7 44.02 45.00 8 53.00 229.03 3 33 18
4 13 Bruce Blacker HG 46.01 9 55.01 43.01 7 50.01 35.00 5 40.00 43.00 7 50.00 30.00 4 34.00 229.02 2 34 19
3 8 David Dundas HG 45.00 8 53.00 41.00 8 49.00 37.00 6 43.00 40.01 7 47.01 32.00 5 37.00 229.01 1 35 20
3 2 Peter Gerholt HG 37.02 4 41.02 38.01 7 45.01 38.00 6 44.00 42.00 8 50.00 40.00 8 48.00 228.03 3 36 21
3 18 Bruce Y HG 37.00 6 43.00 44.01 7 51.01 26.00 5 31.00 38.00 7 45.00 49.01 9 58.01 228.02 2 37 22
3 12 Anthony Hall (L) HG 45.01 9 54.01 32.00 4 36.00 33.00 6 39.00 37.00 9 46.00 42.00 8 50.00 225.01 1 39 23
3 5 Andy Santa HG 42.00 7 49.00 40.00 7 47.00 29.00 6 35.00 40.01 8 48.01 36.01 6 42.01 221.02 2 42 24
3 20 Tara Harris HG 33.01 8 41.01 34.00 6 40.00 27.00 4 31.00 46.02 8 54.02 46.00 7 53.00 219.03 3 45 25
4 8 Kathy Dundas HG 37.01 7 44.01 37.00 7 44.00 36.01 6 42.01 45.00 6 51.00 31.00 6 37.00 218.02 2 46 26
3 13 Fred Blacker (L) HG 46.01 8 54.01 39.00 7 46.00 27.00 3 30.00 27.00 5 32.00 45.01 7 52.01 214.02 2 52 27
3 1 Stephen Ball HG 39.01 7 46.01 39.00 7 46.00 23.00 6 29.00 37.00 8 45.00 35.00 7 42.00 208.01 1 55 28
4 20 James V HG 20.00 3 23.00 38.00 7 45.00 38.01 6 44.01 40.00 7 47.00 41.00 6 47.00 206.01 1 56 29
4 1 Cheryl Ball HG 40.00 8 48.00 39.01 8 47.01 26.00 8 34.00 28.00 6 34.00 35.01 7 42.01 205.02 2 57 30
4 2 Michael Bennett HG 38.00 7 45.00 28.01 7 35.01 28.00 6 34.00 35.00 7 42.00 41.00 8 49.00 205.01 1 58 31
3 17 Jack L HG 37.01 5 42.01 19.00 3 22.00 41.00 7 48.00 25.00 5 30.00 26.01 4 30.01 172.02 2 62 32
4 19 Peter D HG 28.00 5 33.00 40.00 7 47.00 2.00 7 9.00 9.00 7 16.00 33.00 7 40.00 145.00 0 64 33
3 7 Francesco L HG 37.01 6 43.01 20.00 7 27.00 21.00 2 23.00 20.00 0 20.00 21.00 0 21.00 134.01 1 65 34

Best Target 59.01
Small Group 1.119

Mark W
Sergey Katchnov



NSW State Titles 2025
21st -22nd Jun 2025
200 Yard Rimfire Fly

Detail Bench Name Class A B C D E Fly
Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total Pts Gr Total RF Count O/All

1 8 David Dundas RF 50.02 9 59.02 50.04 9 59.04 47.00 8 55.00 45.01 8 53.01 46.01 9 55.01 281.08 8 1
2 15 Michael Bell RF 49.01 9 58.01 49.02 9 58.02 47.02 8 55.02 48.01 8 56.01 46.00 8 54.00 281.06 6 2
2 5 Dave Groves RF 47.00 9 56.00 45.01 8 53.01 48.02 8 56.02 49.01 9 58.01 47.02 9 56.02 279.06 6 3
2 22 Cassandra Yalden RF 45.00 8 53.00 48.02 9 57.02 49.02 9 58.02 46.01 8 54.01 45.01 8 53.01 275.06 6 4
1 22 Stella Yalden (U15) RF 49.03 9 58.03 44.01 7 51.01 48.00 8 56.00 47.00 8 55.00 46.02 8 54.02 274.06 6 5
2 9 Vince Vaina RF 41.00 6 47.00 48.01 8 56.01 48.01 8 56.01 46.02 8 54.02 50.01 10 60.01 273.05 5 6
1 3 David Z RF 44.02 7 51.02 49.02 9 58.02 48.02 9 57.02 47.01 9 56.01 42.01 8 50.01 272.08 8 7
2 6 Sergey Katchnov RF 44.00 8 52.00 46.03 8 54.03 46.01 8 54.01 46.01 8 54.01 49.00 9 58.00 272.05 5 8
2 24 Tara Harris RF 46.00 8 54.00 48.00 8 56.00 47.01 8 55.01 47.02 8 55.02 44.02 8 52.02 272.05 5 9
2 8 Kathy Dundas RF 44.00 8 52.00 48.02 8 56.02 43.01 8 51.01 49.01 9 58.01 47.00 8 55.00 272.04 4 10
1 14 Fred Blacker (L) RF 48.01 8 56.01 47.02 8 55.02 45.00 8 53.00 44.00 8 52.00 46.01 8 54.01 270.04 4 11
1 6 Warren Gardiner RF 46.00 8 54.00 45.00 8 53.00 48.01 8 56.01 49.01 9 58.01 41.01 8 49.01 270.03 3 12
1 10 Mark W RF 48.03 9 57.03 48.01 8 56.01 47.00 8 55.00 39.01 7 46.01 47.01 8 55.01 269.06 6 13
2 10 Scott Benson RF 49.02 9 58.02 44.01 8 52.01 44.00 8 52.00 49.04 9 58.04 40.00 7 47.00 267.07 7 14
1 16 Eli Groves (J) RF 48.02 8 56.02 47.03 9 56.03 42.01 6 48.01 46.02 8 54.02 44.01 8 52.01 266.09 9 15
1 1 Stephen Ball RF 48.00 9 57.00 47.02 8 55.02 43.00 8 51.00 39.00 8 47.00 47.01 8 55.01 265.03 3 16
1 2 Peter Gerholt RF 44.00 8 52.00 46.00 8 54.00 50.01 9 59.01 46.00 8 54.00 38.00 8 46.00 265.01 1 17
2 1 Cheryl Ball RF 50.03 10 60.03 46.01 9 55.01 40.01 8 48.01 44.00 7 51.00 41.00 8 49.00 263.05 5 18
1 5 Andy Santa RF 48.00 9 57.00 46.00 9 55.00 40.00 7 47.00 43.00 7 50.00 46.03 8 54.03 263.03 3 19
2 13 Lawson Starr (U15) RF 46.00 8 54.00 45.00 8 53.00 46.01 8 54.01 41.00 6 47.00 46.01 9 55.01 263.02 2 20
1 15 Terrance R (L) RF 44.00 8 52.00 48.00 8 56.00 47.01 9 56.01 42.00 8 50.00 41.00 8 49.00 263.01 1 21
2 4 John H RF 49.02 9 58.02 45.02 8 53.02 44.02 8 52.02 41.00 7 48.00 43.00 8 51.00 262.06 6 22
2 19 Bob Coulter RF 49.01 9 58.01 38.00 7 45.00 46.00 8 54.00 46.00 9 55.00 42.01 8 50.01 262.02 2 23
1 13 Cameron S RF 48.01 8 56.01 46.00 8 54.00 37.00 7 44.00 44.01 8 52.01 47.01 8 55.01 261.03 3 24
1 24 James V RF 40.00 7 47.00 43.02 7 50.02 50.02 9 59.02 48.00 8 56.00 39.00 7 46.00 258.04 4 25
1 18 Jack L RF 46.00 8 54.00 43.01 8 51.01 42.01 8 50.01 49.01 9 58.01 38.00 6 44.00 257.03 3 26
2 16 Grant Groves RF 47.01 8 55.01 39.01 8 47.01 45.00 8 53.00 43.00 7 50.00 44.01 8 52.01 257.03 3 27
2 2 Michael Bennett RF 44.01 8 52.01 47.01 9 56.01 41.00 7 48.00 45.02 7 52.02 38.00 7 45.00 253.04 4 28
1 4 Hunter H (U15) RF 39.00 7 46.00 43.00 7 50.00 44.00 8 52.00 45.00 8 53.00 44.01 8 52.01 253.01 1 29
1 7 Francesco L RF 45.02 8 53.02 41.00 7 48.00 45.00 7 52.00 41.00 7 48.00 43.01 7 50.01 251.03 3 30
1 20 Corban Parker (J) RF 35.00 6 41.00 47.01 8 55.01 39.01 7 46.01 50.01 9 59.01 41.00 8 49.00 250.03 3 31
1 23 Clinton Yalden (L) RF 39.01 7 46.01 44.01 8 52.01 44.00 8 52.00 44.01 9 53.01 37.00 7 44.00 247.03 3 32
1 9 Justin Everett RF 48.01 9 57.01 47.02 8 55.02 35.00 5 40.00 41.01 8 49.01 39.00 6 45.00 246.04 4 33
1 19 Bruce Y RF 45.01 7 52.01 45.00 8 53.00 35.00 9 44.00 42.00 7 49.00 41.00 7 48.00 246.01 1 34
2 20 Edward Mcgrann RF 44.00 7 51.00 41.00 7 48.00 38.01 6 44.01 43.00 8 51.00 43.01 8 51.01 245.02 2 35
2 3 Tim Daniels RF 44.00 9 53.00 39.00 7 46.00 40.00 10 50.00 39.00 7 46.00 40.00 7 47.00 242.00 0 36
2 12 Mick Ready RF 37.01 5 42.01 44.00 8 52.00 29.00 4 33.00 44.00 9 53.00 44.01 8 52.01 232.02 2 37
2 14 Bruce Blacker RF 43.01 7 50.01 30.00 4 34.00 36.00 6 42.00 36.03 6 42.03 47.01 8 55.01 223.05 5 38
1 12 Anthony Hall (L) RF 39.00 5 44.00 41.00 8 49.00 37.01 6 43.01 43.00 8 51.00 30.00 4 34.00 221.01 1 39
1 17 Lionel Bennett (L) RF 35.00 5 40.00 40.00 6 46.00 37.01 7 44.01 30.00 0 30.00 25.00 4 29.00 189.01 1 40
1 21 Daniel Attieh RF 21.00 1 22.00 26.00 4 30.00 1.00 0 1.00 46.01 8 54.01 45.00 8 53.00 160.01 1 41
2 18 Sue Dowel RF 19.00 2 21.00 27.00 7 34.00 35.00 2 37.00 26.00 2 28.00 33.00 5 38.00 158.00 0 42
1 11 Peter Cross RF 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 43
2 11 Matt Riches RF 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0 43

Best Target 60.01
Small Group 0.737"

Cheryl Ball
Cheryl Ball



NSW State Titles 2025 NSW State Titles 2025 NSW State Titles 2025
21st -22nd Jun 2025 21st -22nd Jun 2025 21st -22nd Jun 2025

2 Gun Centrefire 2 Gun Centrefire + Rimfire 3 Gun Grand
Heavy Gun + Light Gun Higher of either Heavy Gun or Light Gun, + Rimfire Heavy Gun + Light Gun + Rimfire

Name HG LG Total Rank Name HG LG RF Total Rank Name HG LG RF Total Rank
Matt Riches 271.05 264.05 535.10 1 Michael Bell 261.03 273.06 281.06 554.12 1 Michael Bell 261.03 273.06 281.06 815.15 1
Michael Bell 261.03 273.06 534.09 2 Vince Vaina 250.06 276.05 273.05 549.10 2 Sergey Katchnov 267.05 263.03 272.05 802.13 2
Sergey Katchnov 267.05 263.03 530.08 3 Sergey Katchnov 267.05 263.03 272.05 539.10 3 Vince Vaina 250.06 276.05 273.05 799.16 3
Vince Vaina 250.06 276.05 526.11 4 Dave Groves 259.02 216.01 279.06 538.08 4 Eli Groves (J) 260.02 259.04 266.09 785.15 4
Peter Cross 247.04 278.08 525.12 5 Eli Groves (J) 260.02 259.04 266.09 526.11 5 David Z 244.06 249.02 272.08 765.16 5
Eli Groves (J) 260.02 259.04 519.06 6 Mark W 256.06 218.01 269.06 525.12 6 Dave Groves 259.02 216.01 279.06 754.09 6
Anthony Hall (L) 225.01 274.06 499.07 7 Fred Blacker (L) 214.02 253.05 270.04 523.09 7 Mark W 256.06 218.01 269.06 743.13 7
David Z 244.06 249.02 493.08 8 Warren Gardiner 252.05 211.01 270.03 522.08 8 David Dundas 229.01 231.00 281.08 741.09 8
Dave Groves 259.02 216.01 475.03 9 David Z 244.06 249.02 272.08 521.10 9 Fred Blacker (L) 214.02 253.05 270.04 737.11 9
Mark W 256.06 218.01 474.07 10 Grant Groves 259.02 0.00 257.03 516.05 10 Warren Gardiner 252.05 211.01 270.03 733.09 10
Fred Blacker (L) 214.02 253.05 467.07 11 Kathy Dundas 218.02 242.02 272.04 514.06 11 Kathy Dundas 218.02 242.02 272.04 732.08 11
Warren Gardiner 252.05 211.01 463.06 12 David Dundas 229.01 231.00 281.08 512.08 12 Andy Santa 221.02 238.03 263.03 722.08 12
Kathy Dundas 218.02 242.02 460.04 13 James V 206.01 252.01 258.04 510.05 13 Anthony Hall (L) 225.01 274.06 221.01 720.08 13
David Dundas 229.01 231.00 460.01 14 Lawson Starr (U15) 0.00 240.00 263.02 503.02 14 James V 206.01 252.01 258.04 716.06 14
Andy Santa 221.02 238.03 459.05 15 Andy Santa 221.02 238.03 263.03 501.06 15 Tara Harris 219.03 223.04 272.05 714.12 15
James V 206.01 252.01 458.02 16 John H 0.00 236.01 262.06 498.07 16 Scott Benson 229.03 217.00 267.07 713.10 16
Justin Everett 239.02 215.03 454.05 17 Scott Benson 229.03 217.00 267.07 496.10 17 Peter Gerholt 228.03 215.02 265.01 708.06 17
Bruce Blacker 229.02 222.01 451.03 18 Tara Harris 219.03 223.04 272.05 495.09 18 Justin Everett 239.02 215.03 246.04 700.09 18
Bruce Y 228.02 220.02 448.04 19 Anthony Hall (L) 225.01 274.06 221.01 495.07 19 Bob Coulter 231.01 205.01 262.02 698.04 19
Scott Benson 229.03 217.00 446.03 20 Peter Gerholt 228.03 215.02 265.01 493.04 20 Stephen Ball 208.01 221.01 265.03 694.05 20
Peter Gerholt 228.03 215.02 443.05 21 Bob Coulter 231.01 205.01 262.02 493.03 21 Bruce Y 228.02 220.02 246.01 694.05 21
Tara Harris 219.03 223.04 442.07 22 Stephen Ball 208.01 221.01 265.03 486.04 22 Bruce Blacker 229.02 222.01 223.05 674.08 22
Bob Coulter 231.01 205.01 436.02 23 Justin Everett 239.02 215.03 246.04 485.06 23 Michael Bennett 205.01 192.02 253.04 650.07 23
Stephen Ball 208.01 221.01 429.02 24 Hunter H (U15) 0.00 227.03 253.01 480.04 24 Cheryl Ball 205.02 173.02 263.05 641.09 24
Michael Bennett 205.01 192.02 397.03 25 Bruce Y 228.02 220.02 246.01 474.03 25 Jack L 172.02 150.02 257.03 579.07 25
Cheryl Ball 205.02 173.02 378.04 26 Cheryl Ball 205.02 173.02 263.05 468.07 26 Matt Riches 271.05 264.05 0.00 535.10 26
Jack L 172.02 150.02 322.04 27 Michael Bennett 205.01 192.02 253.04 458.05 27 Peter Cross 247.04 278.08 0.00 525.12 27
Francesco L 134.01 127.03 261.04 28 Bruce Blacker 229.02 222.01 223.05 452.07 28 Francesco L 134.01 127.03 251.03 512.07 28

Jack L 172.02 150.02 257.03 429.05 29
Lionel Bennett (L) 0.00 212.01 189.01 401.02 30
Francesco L 134.01 127.03 251.03 385.04 31
Cameron S 0.00 103.00 261.03 364.03 32
Peter Cross 247.04 278.08 0.00 278.08 33
Matt Riches 271.05 264.05 0.00 271.05 34



NSW State Titles 2025 NSW State Titles 2025 NSW State Titles 2025
21st -22nd Jun 2025 21st -22nd Jun 2025 21st -22nd Jun 2025

Presentation Sheet Presentation Sheet Presentation Sheet

500m Centrefire Overall 500m Winner Rimfire Multi Gun 500 - 200 Three Gun
LG Peter Cross 278.08 1st Place David Dundas 281.08 1st Place Michael Bell 815.15

2nd Place Michael Bell 281.06 2nd Place Sergey Katchnov 802.13

Heavy Gun Light Gun 3rd Place Dave Groves 279.06 3rd Place Vince Vaina 799.16
1st Place Matt Riches 271.05 1st Place Peter Cross 278.08

2nd Place Sergey Katchnov 267.05 2nd Place Vince Vaina 276.05 Small Group Cheryl Ball 0.737" Two Gun Centrefire + Rimfire Two Gun Centrefire
3rd Place Michael Bell 261.03 3rd Place Anthony Hall (L) 274.06 Best target Cheryl Ball 60.03 1st Place Michael Bell 554.12 1st Place Matt Riches 535.10

2nd Place Vince Vaina 549.10 2nd Place Michael Bell 534.09
Small Group Sergey Katchnov 1.19" Small Group Vince Vaina 0.997" 3rd Place Sergey Katchnov 539.10 3rd Place Sergey Katchnov 530.08
Best target Mawk W 59.01 Best target Vince Vaina 60.01

Juniors  - Centrefire 15-18 Juniors  - Centrefire U15 Juniors  - Rimfire 15-18 Juniors  - Rimfire U15 Juniors 2 Gun CF- RF 15-18 Juniors 2 Gun CF- RF U15
1st Place Eli Groves (J) 260.02 1st Place Lawson Starr (U15) 240.00 1st Place Eli Groves (J) 266.09 1st Place Stella Yalden (U15) 274.06 1st Place Eli Groves (J) 526.11 1st Place Lawson Starr (U15) 503.02
2nd Place 2nd Place Hunter H (U15) 227.03 2nd Place Corban Parker (J) 250.03 2nd Place Lawson Starr (U15) 263.02 2nd Place 2nd Place Hunter H (U15) 480.04
3rd Place 3rd Place 3rd Place 3rd Place Hunter H (U15) 253.01 3rd Place 3rd Place

Most flies Heavy Gun Most flies Light Gun Most flies Rimfire Most flies Total Most flies Indervidual Class
Vince Vaina 6 Peter Cross 8 Eli Groves (J) 9 Vince Vaina 16 RF Eli Groves (J) 9
David Z 6 David Z 16
Mark W 6
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